

Seeking Effective Amicus Support

By Robert Fugate
Assistant City Attorney
Arlington, Texas

APPENDICES “B”, “C”, and “D”

- B. Texas Amicus Curiae Brief Sample – *Matbon, Inc. v. Hutton* (Interpretation of paid or incurred statute for personal injury claims.)
- C. Fifth Circuit Amicus Curiae Brief Sample – *Sanders-Burns v. City of Plano* (Statute of limitations in suits against governmental officials.)
- D. U.S. Supreme Court Amicus Curiae Brief Sample – *Smith v. Barrow* (Test for evaluating “clearly established law” in qualified immunity analysis.)

APPENDIX “B”

Texas Amicus Curiae Brief Sample – *Matbon, Inc. v. Hutton*
(Interpretation of paid or incurred statute for personal injury claims.)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH DISTRICT
AT EASTLAND

No. 11-06-00258-CV

MATBON, INC. and WILLIAM EDGAR HUTTON,
Appellants,

v.

DENNIS and DEBRA GRIES
Appellees.

On Appeal from the 29th Judicial District Court
of Palo Pinto County, Texas
The Honorable Jerry D. Ray, Presiding
Trial Court Cause No. C40959

**BRIEF OF TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
ON ISSUES OF PAID OR INCURRED MEDICAL EXPENSES**

THOMAS P. BRANDT
Texas Bar No. 02883500
ROBERT FUGATE
Texas Bar No. 00793099

FANNING, HARPER & MARTINSON
A Professional Corporation
Two Energy Square
4849 Greenville Avenue, Suite 1300
Dallas, Texas 75206
(214) 369-1300 (office)
(214) 987-9649 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of *Amicus Curiae* and Their Counsel..... i

Table of Contents ii

Index of Authorities.....iii

Statement of the Case iv

Issues Presented..... iv

Statement of Interest of *Amicus Curiae* v

Statement of Facts 1

Summary of the Argument 1

Argument and Authorities 2

I. Appellate Courts Hold that § 41.0105 Means Just What it Says 2

II. TTLA’S Position is Easily Dismissed 7

Conclusion 9

Prayer 10

Signature 11

Certificate of Service 12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allstate Indem. Co. v. Forth</i> , 204 S.W.3d 795 (Tex. 2006)	8
<i>Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Cleveland</i> , 223 S.W.3d 483 (Tex. App.–Amarillo 2006, no pet.)	3
<i>Daughters of Charity Health Servs. v. Linnstaedter</i> , 226 S.W.3d 409 (Tex. 2007))	7-8
<i>Gore v. Faye</i> , 253 S.W.3d 785 (Tex. App.–Amarillo, no pet.)	3-4
<i>Goryews v. Murphy Exploration & Prod. Co.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 57719 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	2-3
<i>Mills v. Fletcher</i> , 229 S.W.3d 765, (Tex. App.–San Antonio 2007, no pet.)	2-3
 <u>Texas Statutes</u>	
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 18.001 (Lexis 2007)	7-9
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 18.002 (Lexis 2007)	7-8
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.0105 (Lexis 2007)	<i>in passim</i>
